

No. 94162-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LYFT, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Appellant,

v.

KENNETH WRIGHT, on his own behalf and on behalf of other similarly
situated persons,

Respondent.

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN ANSWER TO BRIEF OF *AMICUS*
CURIAE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON**

BYRNES KELLER CROMWELL LLP
Bradley S. Keller, WSBA No. 10665
Keith D. Petrak, WSBA No. 19159
Nicholas Ryan-Lang, WSBA No. 45826
38th Floor
1000 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-2000

MAYER BROWN LLP
Andrew J. Pincus, *pro hac vice* admission pending
Archis A. Parasharami, *pro hac vice*
Matthew A. Waring, *pro hac vice*
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Arguments Based on CEMA’s Legislative History Cannot Override the Statute’s Text—Which Expressly Provides That Text Messages Sent in Violation of CEMA Establish Only the First Three Elements of a CPA Violation.	3
B. CEMA’s Legislative History Does Not Indicate That the Legislature Intended for Text Messages to Satisfy All Five CPA Elements Automatically	6
C. The Attorney General’s Policy Arguments Are Misplaced.	10
III. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 119 Wn.2d 129, 830 P.2d 350 (1992).....	3
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	3
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Insurance Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	5, 8, 11
<i>Restaurant Development, Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	5
<i>Segura v. Cabrera</i> , 184 Wn.2d 587, 362 P.3d 1278 (2015).....	4
<i>In re Smith</i> , 139 Wn.2d 199, 986 P.2d 131 (1999).....	1
<i>State, Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	4
<i>State v. Day</i> , 96 Wn.2d 646, 638 P.2d 546 (1981).....	5
<i>Matter of Swanson</i> , 115 Wn.2d 21, 804 P.2d 1 (1990).....	4
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 102 Wn.2d 355, 687 P.2d 186 (1984).....	4
Statutes	
RCW 19.86.080(1).....	10
RCW 19.86.090	9
RCW 19.190.030(1).....	4

Other Authorities

Assurance of Discontinuance, *Washington v. Uber Technologies, Inc.*, No. 17-2-11428-6 (Wash. Super. Ct. May 5, 2017), http://agportal-s3bucket.s3.amazonaws.com/uploadedfiles/Another/News/Press_Releases/2017_05_04UberAOD.pdf.....10

Josh Zagorsky, *Almost 90% of Americans Have Unlimited Texting*, Instant Census, Dec. 8, 2015, <https://instantcensus.com/blog/almost-90-of-americans-have-unlimited-texting>; GSMA, *The Mobile Economy: North America 2016*, at 30 (2016), <https://www.gsmainelligence.com/research/?file=28a21e457f1b516b804f8b0f6cef5815&download> (“[M]ost US mobile contracts include unlimited text messaging.”).....9
